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Program Conducted by Institute Related to IPR, Entrepreneurship / Start-ups & Innovation

Name of
Program

(Full Name)

Program
Theme

Program
Type

Program
Category

Organizing
Department /

Centre /
Student

Body Name

Program
Start Date

Program
End Date

Program
Duration(in

Days)

Program
Location

Internal
Participants
(Student)

Internal
Participants

(Faculty)

External
Participants
(Student)

External
Participants

(Faculty)

Total
Number of

Participants

Had institute
spent

expenses
either from

own
resource/rec
eived fund to
organise the
program/acti
vity/event?

Total
Expense
Amount

Incurred by
Institute to

Organise the
Program (In

Rupees)

Expert Talk
with Padma
Shri Prof.
Anil Gupta of
IIIM
Ahmedabad
at MIIC

 Innovation Motivational Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

09-04-2018
00:00:00

09-04-2018
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

50 3 50 10 113 Yes 6930

Workshop
for District
Level
Officials for
INSPIRE
AWARDS-
MANAK

 Innovation  Workshop Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

26-06-2018
00:00:00

26-06-2018
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

10 4 10 15 39 Yes 9500

Awareness
Session on
Vibrant
Gujarat
Startup And
Technology
Summit

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Awareness Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
and
Incubation
Centre

01-08-2018
00:00:00

01-08-2018
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

20 4 100 20 144 Yes 8000

Orientation
Program of
Ed Cell
Students

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Orientation Student
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
and
Incubation
Centre

10-08-2018
00:00:00

10-08-2018
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

140 3 10 0 153 Yes 8520

The Young
Innovators
Hunt

 Innovation B-Plan
Competition

Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
and
Incubation
Centre

24-08-2018
00:00:00

25-08-2018
00:00:00

2 Within
Campus

10 3 60 10 83 Yes 30690

Awareness
Session on
ECO
GRANTS

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Awareness Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
and
Incubation
Centre

28-08-2018
00:00:00

28-08-2018
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

40 5 60 10 115 Yes 12000



Program Conducted by Institute Related to IPR, Entrepreneurship / Start-ups & Innovation

Startup
Sutra (The
true sign of
Intelligence
is not
knowledge
but
imagination)

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Motivational
Speak

Student
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
and
Incubation
Centre

27-10-2018
00:00:00

27-10-2018
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

120 5 20 5 150 Yes 7580

JOSH
TALKS
(Inculcating
an
Entrepreneur
ial Spirit in
the Youth of
India).

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Motivational
Speak

Student
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
and
Incubation
Centre

15-11-2018
00:00:00

15-11-2018
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

150 3 10 0 163 Yes 4500

DST
INSPIRE
Awards-
MANAK
Mentoring
Session

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Demo-day Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
and
Incubation
Centre

20-11-2018
00:00:00

21-11-2018
00:00:00

2 Within
Campus

10 5 40 5 60 Yes 74118

Intellectual
Property
Right
Awareness
Seminar By
Pooja Kumar

 IPR Seminar Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

08-01-2019
00:00:00

08-01-2019
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

50 3 10 1 64 Yes 9092

Expert Talk
With Juan
Vicen
Balaguer

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Mentoring
Session

Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

09-01-2019
00:00:00

09-01-2019
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

50 3 5 0 58 Yes 5000

Startup
Saturday
(Scaling up
your startup
idea)

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Motivational
Speak

Student
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

19-01-2019
00:00:00

19-01-2019
00:00:00

1 Outside
Campus

20 3 20 0 43 Yes 2000

MNIT-IEEE
Startup
Conclave

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Seminar Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

19-01-2019
00:00:00

19-01-2019
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

30 10 10 2 52 Yes 40000

Innocity
Boaster with
startup oasis

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Innovation
Contest

Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

01-02-2019
00:00:00

01-02-2019
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

5 3 14 2 24 Yes 3000

Innovative
Techniques
for
Corporate
Excellence
(Talent And
Carrier
Progression
Programme)

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Workshop Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

18-02-2019
00:00:00

24-02-2019
00:00:00

7 Within
Campus

0 4 8 7 19 Yes 323027

Startup
Saturday (0-
100
customer
and beyond)

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Motivational
Speak

Student
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

23-02-2019
00:00:00

23-02-2019
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

25 3 10 2 40 Yes 2000



Program Conducted by Institute Related to IPR, Entrepreneurship / Start-ups & Innovation

Investor
Meet with
Mr. Sunil
Mishra,
Founder and
CEO Imbibe
Consultancy
Services

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Innovation
Contest

Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

26-03-2019
00:00:00

26-03-2019
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

5 3 0 0 8 Yes 12000

FDP on
Innovative
Techniques
for
Enhancing
Entrepreneur
ship Culture

 IPR,
Innovation

Workshop Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

25-03-2019
00:00:00

29-03-2019
00:00:00

5 Within
Campus

0 2 0 20 22 Yes 100000

Startup
Saturday
(Building a
Wow
Product)

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup

Motivational
Speak

Institute
Lead Activity

MNIT
Innovation
And
Incubation
Centre

30-03-2019
00:00:00

30-03-2019
00:00:00

1 Within
Campus

20 3 25 0 48 Yes 2000

Aspire
Business
Quiz

 
Entrepreneur
ship/Startup,
Innovation

Business
Quiz

Student
Lead Activity

ED Cell
MNIT

01-02-2019
00:00:00

02-02-2019
00:00:00

2 Within
Campus

50 3 0 0 53 Yes 25895

Participation / Representation of Students and (or) Faculties in Events / Programs related to IPR, entrepreneurship / Start-ups & Innovation organized by repute external
institutions or agencies at national or international level

Name of
Program

(Full Name)

Program
Theme

Program
Type

Organizing
Agency /
Institute
Name

Organizing
Agency Type

Program
Start Date

Program
End Date

Program
Duration(in

Days)

Participants
(Students)

Participants
(Faculty)

Total
Number of
Participants

Awards/Rec
ognitions/Ac
hievements

Award /
Position /

Recognition
Secured

Title of
Innovation /

Start-up
Secured the

Award /
Recognition

Had institute
spent

expenses
either from

own
resource/rec
eived fund

towards
sending

delegation to
participate/re
present the
program/acti
vity/event?

Total
Expense
Amount

Incurred by
Institute? (In

Rupees)

Symposium
on Raising
Awareness
on
Intellectual
Property
Rights

 IPR Symposium Manipal
University
Jaipur,
Rajasthan-
303007

Educational
Institute

12-01-2019
00:00:00

12-01-2019
00:00:00

1 0 1 1 No --- --- Yes 1000

CII
Delegation
on
Innovation
And
Entrepreneur
ship to UK

 IPR Exposure
visit

Confederatio
n of Indian
Industry

Non-Govt.
Agencies

07-04-2019
00:00:00

13-04-2019
00:00:00

7 0 1 1 No --- --- Yes 329293

Courses on Innovation, IPR and Entrepreneurship Development Offered During the Academic Period 2018-19

Title of Course/Subject
Offered Program Theme Type of Course Level of Course Program Start

Date
Program End

Date

Program
Duration(in

Days)
Mode of Delivery Total Enrolment

Number

Total Number of
Students

Completed

Total Numbers of
Contact Hours of

Course



FDP on Innovative
Techniques for Enhancing
Entrepreneurship Culture

 IPR,
Entrepreneurship/Startup,
Innovation

FDP Short Term
Certificate Course

25-03-2019
00:00:00

29-03-2019
00:00:00

5 Offline 27 21 30

MDP on Innovative
Techniques for Corporate
Excellence (Talent And
Carrier Progression
Programme)

 IPR,
Entrepreneurship/Startup,
Innovation

Short term
Certificate

Short Term
Certificate Course

18-02-2019
00:00:00

25-02-2019
00:00:00

8 Offline 11 11 42

Innovation, Pre-Incubation & Incubation Centre/Facilities exists in campus

Name of Centre Type of Facility Year of Facility
Creation

Facility Location /
Address Facility Incharge Carpet Area of Facility

Had institute spent expenses either
from own resource/received fund

towards Establishment/Operation of
Pre-Incubation & Incubation

Centre/Facilities?

Had institute Generated Income either from
Services Offered by Pre-Incubation &

Incubation Centre/Facilities?

MNIT Innovation And
Incubation Centre

Incubation Unit 2016 MNIT Innovation And
Incubation Centre
Building, MNIT
Campus, JLN Marg,
Jaipur

Facility
Incharge

Name

Prof.
Jyotirmay
Mathur

Facility
Incharge

Email

jmathur.m
ech@mni
t.ac.in

Facility
Incharge
Phone

95496542
41

70000 Sq. Ft.
Yes

Annual Capital
Expenditure (In

Rupees)

10085349

Annual
Operational

Expenditure (In
Rupees)

3502587

Yes

Total Annual Income
from Training and
Skill Development

Services (In Rupees)

66973

Total Annual Income
from (Technical and
Business) Mentoring
Services (In Rupees)

0

Total Annual Income
from Office Space

and Rental Services
to Start-

ups/Innovators (In
Rupees)

382670

Grants / Funds Received by Pre-Incubation & Incubation Centre / Facilities exists in Campus

Name of Centre Source of Grant / Fund Agency Name Agency Type
Had Received Grants / Funds by Pre-

Incubation & Incubation Centre /
Facilities exists in Campus?

Total Grants / Funds Received by
Pre-Incubation & Incubation Centre /

Facilities exists in Campus (In
Rupees)

MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre Funding Agency Department of Science And
Technology, New Delhi

Govt. Agency (Central) Yes 30817970

Idea / Prototype / Innovation have received Grant / funding from Pre-Incubation / Incubation Centre / Facilities

No Data Flled!

Start-ups have received Grant / funding from Pre-Incubation / Incubation Centre / Facilities

No Data Flled!

Co-Incubation Partnership

Type of Partnership Partnership Institute Name Type of Support Offered No. of Student Projects/ Ideas / Innovation /
Startups Supported Date of MOU / Agreement Signed on

Incubation Services/Support Received from
Other Institute/Incubator

I Build Hub Mentoring,Networking 20 21-03-2017



Co-Incubation Partnership

Incubation Services/Support Received from
Other Institute/Incubator

Software Technology Parks of India Mentoring,Networking,Investment 5 30-07-2018

Incubation Services/Support Received from
Other Institute/Incubator

CG Corporation Mentoring,Networking 2 27-09-2017

Incubation Services/Support Received from
Other Institute/Incubator

Department of Information Technology And
Communication

Mentoring,Networking,Investment 5 05-11-2018

Incubation Services/Support Extended to Other
Institute

Bask Research Foundation Incubation,Mentoring,Networking 10 03-04-2019

Technology Commercialization / Transfer

No Data Flled!

Responsibility for accuracy and authenticity of data lies with the concerned institution.


