



Submitted Institute Data for Atal Ranking of Institutions on Innovation Achievements (ARIIA) - 2019-20

Institute Name: Malaviya National Institute of Technology Jaipur [ARI-I-1076]

Program Conducted by Institute Related to IPR, Entrepreneurship / Start-ups & Innovation

		,													
Name of Program (Full Name)	Program Theme	Program Type	Program Category	Organizing Department / Centre / Student Body Name	Program Start Date	Program End Date	Program Duration(in Days)	Program Location	Internal Participants (Student)	Internal Participants (Faculty)	External Participants (Student)	External Participants (Faculty)	Total Number of Participants	Had institute spent expenses either from own resource/rec eived fund to organise the program/acti vity/event?	Total Expense Amount Incurred by Institute to Organise the Program (In Rupees)
Expert Talk with Padma Shri Prof. Anil Gupta of IIIM Ahmedabad at MIIC	Innovation	Motivational	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	09-04-2018 00:00:00	09-04-2018 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	50	3	50	10	113	Yes	6930
Workshop for District Level Officials for INSPIRE AWARDS- MANAK	Innovation	Workshop	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	26-06-2018 00:00:00	26-06-2018 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	10	4	10	15	39	Yes	9500
Awareness Session on Vibrant Gujarat Startup And Technology Summit	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Awareness	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation and Incubation Centre	01-08-2018 00:00:00	01-08-2018 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	20	4	100	20	144	Yes	8000
Orientation Program of Ed Cell Students	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Orientation	Student Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation and Incubation Centre	10-08-2018 00:00:00	10-08-2018 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	140	3	10	0	153	Yes	8520
The Young Innovators Hunt	Innovation	B-Plan Competition	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation and Incubation Centre	24-08-2018 00:00:00	25-08-2018 00:00:00	2	Within Campus	10	3	60	10	83	Yes	30690
Awareness Session on ECO GRANTS	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Awareness	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation and Incubation Centre	28-08-2018 00:00:00	28-08-2018 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	40	5	60	10	115	Yes	12000

Program Conducted by Institute Related to IPR, Entrepreneurship / Start-ups & Innovation

Program C	onducted	by manitude	, itciatca te	ii ix, Liitie	preneuran	ip / Start-u	ps & IIIIIOV	ation							
Startup Sutra (The true sign of Intelligence is not knowledge but imagination)	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Motivational Speak	Student Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation and Incubation Centre	27-10-2018 00:00:00	27-10-2018 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	120	5	20	5	150	Yes	7580
JOSH TALKS (Inculcating an Entrepreneur ial Spirit in the Youth of India).	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Motivational Speak	Student Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation and Incubation Centre	15-11-2018 00:00:00	15-11-2018 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	150	3	10	0	163	Yes	4500
DST INSPIRE Awards- MANAK Mentoring Session	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Demo-day	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation and Incubation Centre	20-11-2018 00:00:00	21-11-2018 00:00:00	2	Within Campus	10	5	40	5	60	Yes	74118
Intellectual Property Right Awareness Seminar By Pooja Kumar	IPR	Seminar	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	08-01-2019 00:00:00	08-01-2019 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	50	3	10	1	64	Yes	9092
Expert Talk With Juan Vicen Balaguer	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Mentoring Session	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	09-01-2019 00:00:00	09-01-2019 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	50	3	5	0	58	Yes	5000
Startup Saturday (Scaling up your startup idea)	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Motivational Speak	Student Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	19-01-2019 00:00:00	19-01-2019 00:00:00	1	Outside Campus	20	3	20	0	43	Yes	2000
MNIT-IEEE Startup Conclave	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Seminar	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	19-01-2019 00:00:00	19-01-2019 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	30	10	10	2	52	Yes	40000
Innocity Boaster with startup oasis	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Innovation Contest	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	01-02-2019 00:00:00	01-02-2019 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	5	3	14	2	24	Yes	3000
Innovative Techniques for Corporate Excellence (Talent And Carrier Progression Programme)	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Workshop	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	18-02-2019 00:00:00	24-02-2019 00:00:00	7	Within Campus	0	4	8	7	19	Yes	323027
Startup Saturday (0- 100 customer and beyond)	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Motivational Speak	Student Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	23-02-2019 00:00:00	23-02-2019 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	25	3	10	2	40	Yes	2000

Program Conducted by Institute Related to IPR, Entrepreneurship / Start-ups & Innovation

		,		,											
Investor Meet with Mr. Sunil Mishra, Founder and CEO Imbibe Consultancy Services	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Innovation Contest	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	26-03-2019 00:00:00	26-03-2019 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	5	3	0	0	8	Yes	12000
FDP on Innovative Techniques for Enhancing Entrepreneur ship Culture	IPR, Innovation	Workshop	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	25-03-2019 00:00:00	29-03-2019 00:00:00	5	Within Campus	0	2	0	20	22	Yes	100000
Startup Saturday (Building a Wow Product)	Entrepreneur ship/Startup	Motivational Speak	Institute Lead Activity	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	30-03-2019 00:00:00	30-03-2019 00:00:00	1	Within Campus	20	3	25	0	48	Yes	2000
Aspire Business Quiz	Entrepreneur ship/Startup, Innovation	Business Quiz	Student Lead Activity	ED Cell MNIT	01-02-2019 00:00:00	02-02-2019 00:00:00	2	Within Campus	50	3	0	0	53	Yes	25895

Participation / Representation of Students and (or) Faculties in Events / Programs related to IPR, entrepreneurship / Start-ups & Innovation organized by repute external institutions or agencies at national or international level

Name of Program (Full Name)	Program Theme	Program Type	Organizing Agency / Institute Name	Organizing Agency Type	Program Start Date	Program End Date	Program Duration(in Days)	Participants (Students)	Participants (Faculty)	Total Number of Participants	Awards/Rec ognitions/Ac hievements	Award / Position / Recognition Secured	Title of Innovation / Start-up Secured the Award / Recognition	Had institute spent expenses either from own resource/rec eived fund towards sending delegation to participate/re present the program/acti vity/event?	Total Expense Amount Incurred by Institute? (In Rupees)
Symposium on Raising Awareness on Intellectual Property Rights	IPR	Symposium	Manipal University Jaipur, Rajasthan- 303007	Educational Institute	12-01-2019 00:00:00	12-01-2019 00:00:00	1	0	1	1	No			Yes	1000
CII Delegation on Innovation And Entrepreneur ship to UK	IPR	Exposure visit	Confederatio n of Indian Industry	Non-Govt. Agencies	07-04-2019 00:00:00	13-04-2019 00:00:00	7	0	1	1	No			Yes	329293

Courses on Innovation, IPR and Entrepreneurship Development Offered During the Academic Period 2018-19

Title of Course/Subject Offered	Program Theme	Type of Course	Level of Course	Program Start Date	Program End Date	Program Duration(in Days)	Mode of Delivery	Total Enrolment Number	Total Number of Students Completed	Total Numbers of Contact Hours of Course
------------------------------------	---------------	----------------	-----------------	-----------------------	---------------------	---------------------------------	------------------	---------------------------	--	--

FDP on Innovative Techniques for Enhancing Entrepreneurship Culture	IPR, Entrepreneurship/Startup, Innovation	FDP	Short Term Certificate Course	25-03-2019 00:00:00	29-03-2019 00:00:00	5	Offline	27	21	30
MDP on Innovative Techniques for Corporate Excellence (Talent And Carrier Progression Programme)	IPR, Entrepreneurship/Startup, Innovation	Short term Certificate	Short Term Certificate Course	18-02-2019 00:00:00	25-02-2019 00:00:00	8	Offline	11	11	42

Innovation, Pre-Incubation & Incubation Centre/Facilities exists in campus

Name of Centre	Type of Facility	Year of Facility Creation	Facility Location / Address	Facility Incharge		Carpet Area of Facility	Had institute spent expenses either from own resource/received fund towards Establishment/Operation of Pre-Incubation & Incubation Centre/Facilities?		Had institute Generated Income either from Services Offered by Pre-Incubation & Incubation Centre/Facilities?	
MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	Incubation Unit	2016	MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre Building, MNIT Campus, JLN Marg, Jaipur	Incharge Name Facility Incharge Email	Prof. Jyotirmay Mathur jmathur.m ech@mni t.ac.in 95496542 41	70000 Sq. Ft.	Ye Annual Capital Expenditure (In Rupees) Annual Operational Expenditure (In Rupees)	3502587	Total Annual Income from Training and Skill Development Services (In Rupees) Total Annual Income from (Technical and Business) Mentoring Services (In Rupees) Total Annual Income from Office Space and Rental Services to Startups/Innovators (In Rupees)	66973 0 382670

Grants / Funds Received by Pre-Incubation & Incubation Centre / Facilities exists in Campus

Name of Centre	Source of Grant / Fund	Agency Name	Agency Type	Had Received Grants / Funds by Pre- Incubation & Incubation Centre / Facilities exists in Campus?	Total Grants / Funds Received by Pre-Incubation & Incubation Centre / Facilities exists in Campus (In Rupees)
MNIT Innovation And Incubation Centre	Funding Agency	Department of Science And Technology, New Delhi	Govt. Agency (Central)	Yes	30817970

Idea / Prototype / Innovation have received Grant / funding from Pre-Incubation / Incubation Centre / Facilities

No Data Filed!

Start-ups have received Grant / funding from Pre-Incubation / Incubation Centre / Facilities

No Data Filed!

Co-Incubation Partnership

Type of Partnership	Partnership Institute Name	Type of Support Offered	No. of Student Projects/ Ideas / Innovation / Startups Supported	Date of MOU / Agreement Signed on
Incubation Services/Support Received from Other Institute/Incubator	I Build Hub	Mentoring,Networking	20	21-03-2017

Co-Incubation Partnership

Incubation Services/Support Received from Other Institute/Incubator	Software Technology Parks of India	Mentoring,Networking,Investment	5	30-07-2018
Incubation Services/Support Received from Other Institute/Incubator	CG Corporation	Mentoring,Networking	2	27-09-2017
Incubation Services/Support Received from Other Institute/Incubator	Department of Information Technology And Communication	Mentoring,Networking,Investment	5	05-11-2018
Incubation Services/Support Extended to Other Institute	Bask Research Foundation	Incubation,Mentoring,Networking	10	03-04-2019

Technology Commercialization / Transfer

No Data Filed!

Responsibility for accuracy and authenticity of data lies with the concerned institution.